forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information. Differences between these preliminary estimates (for example estimates as to value of acquired property, equipment and software
as well as intangible assets) and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and the combined company�s future results of operations and
financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the
combined company may achieve as a result of the Acquisition or the costs to combine the operations of TSYS and NetSpend or the costs
necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

S-20

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Total System Services, Inc. and NetSpend Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
At March 31, 2013

(in thousands of dollars)

TSYS NetSpend
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 223,097 33,439 (76,437) (a) $ 180,099
Restricted cash 9,046 � � 9,046
Accounts receivable, net 237,257 12,336 � 249,593
Deferred income tax assets 8,232 7,620 � 15,852
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 89,070 10,570 � 99,640

Total current assets 566,702 63,965 (76,437) 554,230
Property and equipment, net 252,797 24,529 (13,356) (b) 263,970
Computer software, net 254,785 � 92,268 (c) 347,053
Contract acquisition costs, net 162,094 � � 162,094
Goodwill 517,147 128,567 912,947 (d) 1,558,661
Other intangible assets, net 124,325 19,661 366,839 (e) 510,825
Equity investments 91,751 � � 91,751
Deferred income tax assets 5,125 � 18,853 (f) 23,978
Other assets 64,468 26,406 10,735 (g) 101,609

Total assets $ 2,039,194 263,128 1,311,849 $ 3,614,171

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 33,143 8,001 � $ 41,144
Current portion of notes payable 24,363 12,000 (2,000) (h) 34,363
Accrued salaries and employee benefits 23,007 � 4,152 (i) 27,159
Current portion of obligations under capital leases 16,539 � � 16,539
Other current liabilities 123,145 37,329 (3,331) (j) 157,143

Total current liabilities 220,197 57,330 (1,179) 276,348
Long-term debt, excluding current portion 169,229 58,000 1,282,000 (h) 1,509,229
Deferred income tax liabilities 54,103 5,490 161,507 (k) 221,100
Obligations under capital leases, excluding current portion 16,517 � � 16,517
Other long-term liabilities 65,602 3,663 � 69,265

Total liabilities 525,648 124,483 1,442,328 2,092,459

Redeemable noncontrolling interest 40,589 � � 40,589

Equity
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock � 1 (1) (l) �
Common stock 20,280 88 21 (l) 20,389
Additional paid-in capital 139,815 194,104 (165,441) (l) 168,478
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net (9,431) 630 (630) (m) (9,431)

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 31

Treasury stock (283,403) (137,269) 137,269 (n) (283,403)
Retained earnings 1,587,540 81,091 (101,697) (o) 1,566,934

Total shareholders� equity 1,454,801 138,645 (130,479) 1,462,967

Noncontrolling interests in consolidated subsidiaries 18,156 � � 18,156

Total equity 1,472,957 138,645 (130,479) 1,481,123

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,039,194 263,128 1,311,849 $ 3,614,171

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-21

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

Total System Services, Inc. and NetSpend Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

TSYS NetSpend
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Total revenues $ 1,870,972 351,332 (235) (a) $ 2,222,069
Cost of services 1,262,310 169,066 5,225 (b) 1,436,601
Salaries, depreciation and amortization � 70,106 (70,106) (c) �
Selling, general and administrative expenses 251,010 41,243 47,879 (d) 340,132
Amortization of acquisition intangibles � � 92,083 (e) 92,083
Other losses � 36,988 � (k) 36,988

Operating income 357,652 33,929 (75,316) 316,265
Nonoperating income (expenses) (2,798) (2,459) (37,412) (h) (42,669)

Income before income taxes, noncontrolling interests and equity in
income of equity investments 354,854 31,470 (112,728) 273,596
Income taxes 115,102 12,603 (40,695) (i) 87,010

Income before noncontrolling interests and equity in income of equity
investments 239,752 18,867 (72,033) 186,586
Equity in income of equity investments 10,171 � � 10,171

Net income 249,923 18,867 (72,033) 196,757
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (5,643) � � (5,643)

Net income attributable to TSYS common shareholders $ 244,280 18,867 (72,033) $ 191,114

Basic earnings per share $ 1.30 0.23 (j) $ 1.01

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.29 0.22 (j) $ 1.00

Basic�weighted-average shares 188,030 73,251 189,199

Diluted�weighted-average shares 189,292 84,321 191,677

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-22

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

Total System Services, Inc. and NetSpend Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

TSYS NetSpend
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Total revenues $ 464,996 117,261 (134) (a) $ 582,123
Cost of services 320,558 61,798 (42) (b) 382,314
Salaries, depreciation and amortization 18,896 (18,896) (c) �
Selling, general and administrative expenses 66,054 15,531 12,771 (d) 94,356
Amortization of acquisition intangibles � � 24,986 (e) 24,986
Other losses � 2,704 (2,704) (f) �
Mergers and acquisition expenses 3,481 � (3,481) (g) �

Operating income 74,903 18,332 (12,768) 80,467
Nonoperating income (expenses) 1,018 (691) (9,272) (h) (8,945)
Mergers and acquisition expenses (2,743) � 2,743 (g) �

Income before income taxes, noncontrolling interests and equity in
income of equity investments 73,178 17,641 (19,297) 71,522
Income taxes 17,846 6,351 (8,211) (i) 15,986

Income before noncontrolling interests and equity in income of equity
investments 55,332 11,290 (11,086) 55,536
Equity in income of equity investments 3,817 � � 3,817

Net income 59,149 11,290 (11,086) 59,353
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (2,121) � � (2,121)

Net income attributable to TSYS common shareholders $ 57,028 11,290 (11,086) $ 57,232

Basic earnings per share $ 0.31 0.14 (j) $ 0.30

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.30 0.14 (j) $ 0.30

Basic�weighted-average shares 186,807 69,520 187,976

Diluted�weighted-average shares 188,081 81,494 190,466

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-23

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined

financial information
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

1. Estimate of consideration expected to be transferred and preliminary allocation of consideration to assets